perform, an audit of its internal control over financial reporting. As part of our audits, we are required to obtain
an understanding of internal control over financial reporting but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on
the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control over financial reporting. Accordingly, we express no such
opinion.

Our audits included performing procedures to assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to error or fraud, and performing procedures that respond to those risks. Such procedures
included examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.
Our audits also included evaluating the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. We believe that our audits
provide a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Emphasis of Matter

As discussed in Note 2 and Note 3 to the financial statements, the Company consummated a merger on July 30,
2021, which has been accounted for as a reverse recapitalization. The Company’s common stock was adjusted
retroactively to give effect to the exchange ratio.

/s/ Deloitte & Touche LLP

Chicago, IL
March 1, 2022

We have served as the Company’s auditor since 2006.

73

CCC INTELLIGENT SOLUTIONS HOLDINGS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021 AND 2020

(In thousands, except share data)

December 31,
2021

December 31,
2020

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 182,544 $ 162,118
Accounts receivable—Net of allowances of $3,791 and $4,224 as of December 31,

2021 and 2020, respectively ..... 78,793 74,107
Income taxes receivable ..... 318 2,037
Deferred contract costs ..... 15,069 11,917
Other current assets ..... 46,181 31,586

Total current assets..... 322,905 281,765
SOFTWARE, EQUIPMENT, AND PROPERTY—Net..... 135,845 101,438
OPERATING LEASE ASSETS ..... 37,234 —
INTANGIBLE ASSETS—Net ..... 1,213,249 1,311,917
GOODWILL ..... 1,466,884 1,466,884
DEFERRED FINANCING FEES, REVOLVER—Net ..... 2,899 746
DEFERRED CONTRACT COSTS ..... 22,117 14,389
EQUITY METHOD INVESTMENT ..... 10,228 —
OTHER ASSETS ..... 26,165 18,416
TOTAL..... $3,237,526 $3,195,555
LIABILITIES, MEZZANINE EQUITY AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable ..... $ 12,918 $ 13,164
Accrued expenses ..... 66,691 52,987
Income taxes payable ..... 7,243 5,129
Current portion of long-term debt ..... 8,000 25,381
Current portion of long-term licensing agreement—Net..... 2,703 2,540
Operating lease liabilities ..... 8,052 —
Deferred revenues ..... 31,042 26,514

Total current liabilities ..... 136,649 125,715
LONG-TERM DEBT:

First Lien Term Loan—Net ..... — 1,292,597
Term B Loan—Net..... 780,610 —

Total long-term debt ..... 780,610 1,292,597
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES—Net ..... 275,745 322,348
LONG-TERM LICENSING AGREEMENT—Net ..... 33,629 36,331
OPERATING LEASE LIABILITIES ..... 56,133 —
WARRANT LIABILITIES ..... 62,478 —
OTHER LIABILITIES ..... 5,785 32,770

Total liabilities ..... 1,351,029 1,809,761
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Notes 22 and 23) ..... 
MEZZANINE EQUITY:

Redeemable non-controlling interest..... 14,179 14,179
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Preferred stock, $0.0001 par; 100,000,000 shares authorized; no shares issued or
outstanding ..... — —

Common stock—$0.0001 par; 5,000,000,000 shares authorized; 609,768,296 and
504,274,890 shares issued and outstanding at December 31, 2021 and 2020,
respectively ..... 61 50

Additional paid-in capital ..... 2,618,924 1,501,206